provement, in such manner as it shall see fit, of the remaining and unconveyed portion of said fairground property.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the board of county commissioners of St. Louis county and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 28, 1965.

## CHAPTER 283-S. F. No. 206

An act relating to wild animals; providing for special permits to hunt; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 98.48, Subdivision 12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 98.48, Subdivision 12, is amended to read:

Subd. 12. Hunting; special permits; persons unable to walk. The commissioner may issue special permits, without fee, to shoot or hunt from a standing vehicle, to licensed hunters who after investigation are found to be paraplegics or otherwise physically unable to walk with or without crutches, braces, or other mechanical support in fields or woods; provided however that any such permittees shall be subject to all laws, rules, regulations and orders for the taking of game which are not inconsistent with this subdivision.

Approved April 28, 1965.

## CHAPTER 284-S. F. No. 358

An act relating to minnows; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 101.42, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 101.42, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Minnows; regulation of taking. Except as other-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

wise specifically permitted, it shall be unlawful to take minnows with a seine more than 25 feet in length or more than four feet 148 meshes in depth of one fourth inch bar measure or more than 197 meshes in depth of 3/16 inch bar measure or more than four feet in depth if material of smaller than 3/16 inch bar measure is used; to take minnows from waters designated by the commissioner as trout lakes or streams; to possess or transport minnows for sale except with the use of equipment approved by regulations of the commissioner; or to take minnows from any waters containing game fish from one hour after sunset to one hour before sunrise. Licensed itinerant minnow dealers may take minnows, except in streams and designated trout lakes, with a seine not more than 50 feet in length or more than six feet 222 meshes in depth in waters licensed under private fish hatchery license and such waters as are designated by commissioner's order or regulation as primarily minnow lakes of one fourth inch bar measure or more than 296 meshes in depth of 3/16 inch bar measure, or more than six feet in depth if material of smaller than 3/16 inch bar measure is used.

Sec. 2. This act is in effect as of January 1, 1966.

Approved April 28, 1965.

## CHAPTER 285—S. F. No. 615

An act relating to agriculture; amending certain provisions of the weed laws; changing the name and duties of county weed and seed inspectors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 18.191, 18.201, 18.211, and 18.231, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 18.191, is amended to read:

18.191 Agriculture; destruction of noxious weeds. Except as otherwise specifically provided in sections 18.181 to 18.271, 18.281 to 18.311, and 18.321 to 18.322, it shall be the duty of every occupant of land or, if the land is unoccupied, the owner thereof, or his agent, or the public official in charge thereof, to cut down, otherwise destroy, or eradicate all noxious weeds as defined in section 18.171, subdivision 5, standing, being, or growing upon such land, or in such manner and at such times as may be directed or ordered by the commissioner, *his authorized agents, the county agricultural inspector*, or by a local weed inspector having jurisdiction.

## Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

406